
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDER NOTICE NO. 47/2020-21/IM&EE/MOF/MECH-II/ dt. 23.04.2021 
 

Sealed tenders are inviting for the work of “Dismantling, shifting, Installation, testing and 

commissioning of old 320 KVA Generators with Acoustic enclosure from AOB to LPG Berth Sub-

Station Generators room”. The schedule of work is furnished below: 

 
Last date & time of Receipt of Tenders in C.M.E’s office:  10.05.2021 at 15.00 Hrs. 
 

 Estimated cost Put to Tender is Rs. 1,15,000/-(excluding GST) 
 

WORK SCHEDULE 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Qty Rate     Amount 
       Rs. 

1 Dismantling of existing 320 KVA Diesel Generator 
along with acoustic enclosures from the existing 
shed of AOB 

01 Unit   

2 Removing of 320 KVA generator diesel oil tank, 
electrical panels and other accessories etc. 

01 Unit   

3 Shifting of 320 KVA generator, diesel oil tank, 
electrical panels, dismantled acoustic enclosures 
from AOB to LPG Berth including transportation.  

01 Unit   

4 Installation of 320 KVA generator at sub-station of 
LPG Berth in the generator room with grouting/ 
foundation bolts as required. 

01 Unit   

5 Fixing of fuel tank, electrical panels and other 
accessories with fuel pipeline connection to the 
generator including piping material etc., and 
overhauling of radiator if required. 

01 Unit   

6 Fixing/installation of acoustic enclosure to 320 KVA 
generator with fixtures and foundation bolts. 

01 Unit   

7 Taking trails and commissioning of the generator. 01   

8 GST    

 Total    

 
 

NOTE:  Firm should inspect the site before quoting for the tender for understanding /  
              assessment of Quantum / Quality of the works. 

 
 
 

CONTRACTOR      Superintendent Engineer (Mech) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Eligibility Criteria: 
 

1. Transaction fee: All the participating bidders shall pay a transaction fee (non-refundable) of 
Rs.200/- FA &CAO through RTGS/NEFT/Bank Transfer etc. to VPT bank account as detailed. 
Bank Name:   State Bank of India 
Bank Branch: Visakhapatnam Port Branch 
Account No:   30387186900 

 IFSC Code:    SBIN0001740 
2. E.M.D. Exemption  - The Bidders those who are claiming EMD exemption as per Ministry of 

Finance Guidelines dt. 12.11.2020 are advised to submit “Bid Security Declaration” towards 
EMD and the same should reach this office on or before opening of technical bid failing which 
the bid shall be summarily rejected. 

3. The Bidder those who are claiming EMD exemption under NSIC/MSME has to submit the self-
certified copy of the Registration Certificate issued by NSIC / Ministry of MSME for the works / 
services relevant to the subject works. The above Registration certificate should have validity 
on the date of opening of the technical bid. 

4. Copy of “Application for obtaining NSIC/ MSME Registration” or pending renewal of   
NSIC/MSME certificates will not be entertained. Such offers will be treated as Offers received 
without Tender document cost. 

5. Solvency: Firm has to submit solvency certificate from a nationalized Bank / Scheduled Bank 
to the extent of Rs. 75 (seventy five) thousand obtained within last one year from the date of 
opening of the tender.     
(The firms, who are not complying with any one of the above criteria, their tender will be 

summarily rejected)All the eligible Bidders, who are registered with NSIC/Ministry of MSME 

are exempted from payment of Tender Document Cost subject to submission of Valid 

NSIC/MSME Certificate  and request letter for exemption of Tender Cost) 

 
Terms & Conditions: 
 
1. Firm should have Proof of Experience in execution of “Similar works” having successfully 

completed in Govt. Organizations/ Ports / PSUs/ Reputed Private Organizations during last 7 years 
ending last day of the month previous to the one in which application invited should be any one of 
the following:   
a) Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of  the 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 46,000/-           Or 
b) Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of  the 

estimated cost i.e. Rs. 57,500/- Or 
c) One similar completed work costing not less than the 80% of the estimated cost i.e. Rs. 

92,000/-.  
Note: Similar work means “Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of  
Generators/Maintenance of Generator/AMC’s of Generators” in any Govt. 
Depts./Ports/PSUs/Reputed Private Organizations. Copies of work orders for the same indicating 
name of the work, contract No. & date, value of the work. Name of the organization etc. along with 
completion/ performance certificates are to be submitted duly notarizing all the documents 
towards proof.  

2. The Tenders must submit the tender in one Sealed Cover containing two separate  sealed   
     covers and these two covers shall be super scribed as "Cover-I and Cover-II"  
     respectively. 
3. All the covers shall be addressed to Superintendent Engineer (MECH), Visakhapatnam Port 

Trust, and Visakhapatnam - 530 035 and sealed properly. Names and addresses of the tenderer 
shall also be written on all the covers.  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4. The tenderer shall clearly write on Cover-I (Technical Bid) - Tender for the work of                 
"Dismantling, shifting, Installation, testing and commissioning of old 320 KVA Generators with 
Acoustic enclosure from AOB to LPG Berth Sub-Station Generators room ". On Cover-II (Price 
Bid)  - Tender for the work of " Dismantling, shifting, Installation, testing and commissioning of old 
320 KVA Generators with Acoustic enclosure from AOB to LPG Berth Sub-Station Generators 
room ". 

5. The main cover containing Cover-I, Cover-II along with the attached cover containing Tender 
document Cost and to submit “Bid Security Declaration” towards EMD exemption as per Ministry 
of Finance Guidelines dt. 12.11.2020 shall reach Superintendent Engineer (MECH), 
Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Visakhapatnam - 530 035 within the schedule date and time. 

6. Firm’s quoted rate shall be exclusive of GST. 

7. Validity of offer should be 03 months from the date of receipt of the quotations. 

8. The firm shall submit copies of executed work orders in Govt. / Private Firms in proof of  their 

experience in executing similar works in the last seven years. Similar works shall mean 

experience in “Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of  Generators/Maintenance of 

Generator/AMC’s of Generators”. 

9. Conditional offers will be rejected. 

10. In case of any clarification please contact phone No.0891-2873202/2873213 

11. The tenders received without complying with any of the above points is liable for rejection without 

assigning any reason. 

12. The offer of the firm is liable for rejection in case of past poor performance record with VPT i.e. 

Quality, Delivery etc., 

13. Tender is to be submitted in a sealed cover duly super scribing the name of work and addressed 

to the S.E(M), Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Visakhapatnam..  

14. Work completion period should be 15 days from the date of site clearance. 

15. The work shall be completed within the stipulated period, failing which a penalty @ ½% will be 
levied for every week of delay, on the part of the contractor subject to maximum 10% on total 
contract / executed value.  

16. In case work is delayed beyond reasonable time, VPT at its discretion will confiscate and the work 

will be executed at the cost, risks & responsibility of the contractor apart from initiating legal action 

as per the extant rules. 

17. Firm has to mobilize the required men, tools, tackles, materials and consumables for completion 

of the subject work immediately after issue of site clearance for execution of the subject work.  

18. Safety Measures: The contractor is responsible for taking precautionary measures for the safety 

of lives of men working under him and the  responsibility arising due to any mishap during 

execution of the work, the payment of any compensation etc. lies entirely on the part of the 

contractor 

 
Sealed Quotations are to be addressed to:    
Superintendent  Engineer (MECH)  
Mech & Electrical Engg.Dept. 
Visakhapatnam Port Trust, 
VISAKHAPATNAM -530035. 
 
 
 

CONTRACTOR      Superintendent Engineer (Mech) 


